HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE

TAPE LOG

May 29, 2007 Hearing Room E
3:00 P.M. Tapes 79 - 80

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair

Rep. Tina Kotek, Vice-Chair

Rep. Dennis Richardson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Suzanne Bonamici

Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Ben Cannon

Rep. Linda Flores

Rep. Sara Gelser

Rep. Ron Maurer

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

SB 163A — Work Session
SB 337A — Work Session
SB 145A — Work Session
SB 614A — Public Hearing
SB 614A — Work Session
SB 717A — Work Session
SB 656A — Work Session

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
79A 004 Vice-Chair Kotek opens the meeting at 3:15 p.m.
SB 163A — WORK SESSION
011 Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A &
B)
020 Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT C)
033 Vice-Chair Kotek
038 Ms. Thiele-Cirka
040 Rep. Maurer
043 Cindy Becker, Executive Director, Coalition for a Healthy
Oregon (COHO)
067 Dr. Walter Shaffer, Medical Director, Division of Medical
Assistance Programs (DMAP), Department of Human Services
(DHS)
096 Vice-Chair Kotek
097 Rep. Gelser
79A 111 Rep. Maurer
120 Vice-Chair Kotek
121 Rep. Gelser
124 Vice-Chair Kotek



SB 337A — WORK SESSION

126
133
140

143

144

151

154
157

79A

80A

161
187
204
217
234
236
240
245
252
269
280
289
294
301

352
361

365
377
386
397
401
403
002
007
009
010
012
015
016
017
023
028

Dr. Shaffer

Vice-Chair Kotek

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves to ADOPT SB 163A-A3
amendments dated 05/29/07.

VOTE: 9-0-0

Vice-Chair Kotek, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 163A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Vice-Chair Kotek declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. GELSER will lead discussion on the floor.

Vice-Chair Kotek

Chair Greenlick

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT D)

Rep. Cannon

Ms. Thiele-Cirka

Chair Greenlick

Ms. Thiele-Cirka

Rep. Bonamici

Vice-Chair Kotek

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Richardson

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Gelser

Chair Greenlick

Gwen Dayton, Executive Vice-President/General Counsel,
Oregon Association of Hospital and Health Systems (OAHHS)
Chair Greenlick

Kathleen Haley, Executive Director, Oregon Board of Medical
Examiners

Rep. Cannon

Ms. Haley

Rep. Cannon

Vice-Chair Kotek

Ms. Haley

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Richardson

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Richardson

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Bonamici

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Bonamici

Ms. Haley

Ms. Dayton

Claudia Black, Director of Government Affairs, Oregon Medical
Association



030
031
032
038
041

043
044
049
051

053

056
SB 145A — WORK SESSION
063
070
072
074

079
080
083
086
088

80A 093
094

096

SB 614A — PUBLIC HEARING
114
124

217
218
219
221
295
302
316
318
327
338
350
351
358
361
363
368

Chair Greenlick

Ms. Dayton

Rep. Bonamici

Chair Greenlick

MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT SB 337A-A4
amendments dated 05/17/07.

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Bonamici

Vice-Chair Kotek withdraws motion

MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT SB 337A-A5
amendments dated 05/22/07. (EXHIBIT E)

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Kotek

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

Chair Greenlick

Kathleen Haley, Executive Director, Oregon Board of Medical

Examiners

Chair Greenlick

Ms. Haley

Chair Greenlick

Ms. Haley

Claudia Black, Director of Government Affairs, Oregon Medical
Association

Chair Greenlick

Ms. Black

Chair Greenlick

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
Lynn Marie Crider, Public Policy Specialist, Service Employees
International Union (SEIU) Local 49 (EXHIBIT F)
Chair Greenlick

Ms. Crider

Chair Greenlick

Ms. Crider

Vice-Chair Richardson

Ms. Crider

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Maurer

Ms. Crider

Rep. Maurer

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Maurer

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Maurer

Rep. Flores

Chair Greenlick



371 Rep. Flores

381 Chair Greenlick
382 Ms. Crider
390 Chair Greenlick
392 Rep. Flores
407 Ms. Crider
414 Rep. Flores
421 Ms. Crider
79B 005 Rep. Maurer
020 Ms. Crider
024 Rep. Maurer
026 Chair Greenlick
042 Ms. Crider
043 Chair Greenlick
79B 045 Ms. Crider
046 Chair Greenlick
048 Ms. Crider
050 Chair Greenlick
052 Ms. Crider
058 Rep. Maurer
063 Ms. Crider
067 Rep. Bruun
070 Chair Greenlick
071 Bruce Bishop, State Legislative Director, Oregon Association of
Hospitals and Health Systems (OAHHS)
077 Chair Greenlick
078 Mr. Bishop
092 Chair Greenlick
102 Ms. Crider
106 Chair Greenlick
107 Rep. Flores
113 Chair Greenlick
114 Mr. Bishop
117 Chair Greenlick
118 Mr. Bishop
120 Chair Greenlick
121 Vice-Chair Kotek
124 Mr. Bishop
129 Chair Greenlick
130 Mr. Bishop
135 Rep. Bonamici
136 Ms. Crider
138 Mr. Bishop
141 Chair Greenlick
143 Ms. Crider
162 Mr. Bishop
168 Chair Greenlick
170 Mr. Bishop
178 Chair Greenlick

SB 614A — WORK SESSION




183 Chair Greenlick
184 MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves SB 614A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

79B 186 Rep. Bruun

192 Chair Greenlick

198 Vice-Chair Richardson

200 Rep. Bonamici

201 Vice-Chair Richardson

204 Chair Greenlick

206 Rep. Bruun

209 Chair Greenlick

212 Rep. Bonamici

217 Rep. Flores

221 Rep. Cannon

239 Chair Greenlick

246 VOTE: 6-3-0
AYE: 6 - Bonamici, Cannon, Gelser, Kotek,
Richardson, Greenlick
NAY: 3 - Bruun, Flores, Maurer

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. BONAMICI will lead discussion on the floor.

251 Chair Greenlick
SB 717A — WORK SESSION
262 Chair Greenlick (EXHIBIT G)
275 Dr. Jeanene Smith, Administrator, Office of Oregon Health
Policy and Research (OOHPR) (EXHIBIT H)
340 Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
351 Chair Greenlick
354 Dr. Smith
364 Chair Greenlick
365 Dr. Smith
389 Rep. Maurer
393 Dr. Smith
400 Chair Greenlick
410 Dr. Smith
80B 002 Chair Greenlick
005 Dr. Smith
008 Chair Greenlick
010 Rep. Maurer
013 Chair Greenlick
014 Rep. Maurer
017 Dr. Smith
80B 022 Chair Greenlick
025 Rep. Cannon
038 Chair Greenlick
055 Vice-Chair Kotek
062 Chair Greenlick
068 Dr. Smith
073 Chair Greenlick

074 Dr. Smith



081 Vice-Chair Kotek

087 Chair Greenlick

099 Dr. Smith

103 Chair Greenlick

105 Dr. Smith

106 Chair Greenlick

108 Dr. Smith

115 Vice-Chair Kotek

119 Chair Greenlick

123 Rep. Maurer

130 Rep. Bruun

137 Chair Greenlick

144 Rep. Maurer

145 Chair Greenlick

153 Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

156 Chair Greenlick

SB 656A — WORK SESSION

163 Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

170 Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT 1)

175 Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBITS J — L)

179 Rep. Gelser

193 Rep. Bonamici

194 Rep. Gelser

199 Chair Greenlick

201 Rep. Gelser

207 Rep. Flores

210 Ms. Thiele-Cirka

211 Chair Greenlick

213 Ms. Thiele-Cirka

220 Chair Greenlick

80B 226 Nan Heim, Executive Director, Oregon Academy of

Ophthalmology

239 Chair Greenlick

247 Dr. Robert Tibolt, Legislative Chair, Oregon Academy of
Ophthalmology

260 Chair Greenlick

262 Wayne Schumacher, Executive Director, Oregon Optometric
Physicians Association

293 Dr. Tibolt

321 Vice-Chair Richardson

323 Dr. Tibolt

326 Chair Greenlick

328 Rep. Gelser

332 Chair Greenlick

335 Rep. Cannon

344 Chair Greenlick

356 MOTION: Rep. Bruun moves to ADOPT SB 656-A8

amendments dated 05/24/07.
359 VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

361
368
370
393
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CARRIED.

Chair Greenlick

Ms. Heim

Chair Greenlick

Chair Greenlick adjourns the meeting at 5:08 p.m.

SB 163A, -A2 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 163A, -A3 amendments, staff, 2 pp

SB 163A, written testimony of NAMI Oregon, staff, 2 pp
SB 337A, -A6 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 337A, -A5 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 614A, written testimony, Lynn-Marie Crider, 10 pp
SB 717A, -A4 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 717A, written testimony, Dr. Jeanene Smith, 1 p

SB 656A, -A8 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 656A, -A9 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 656A, -A10 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 656A, -A11 amendments, staff, 1 p



