# **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE**

## TAPE LOG

# May 29, 2007 Hearing Room E 3:00 P.M. Tapes 79 - 80

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair
	Rep. Tina Kotek, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Dennis Richardson, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
	Rep. Scott Bruun
	Rep. Ben Cannon
	Rep. Linda Flores
	Rep. Sara Gelser
	Rep. Ron Maurer
STAFF PDFSFNT.	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administ

STAFF PRESENT:	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

SB 163A – Work Session
SB 337A – Work Session
SB 145A – Work Session
SB 614A – Public Hearing
SB 614A – Work Session
SB 717A – Work Session
SB 656A – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
79A	004	Vice-Chair Kotek opens the meeting at 3:15 p.m.
<u>SB 163A – WC</u>	DRK SESSION	
	011	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A &
		B)
	020	Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT C)
	033	Vice-Chair Kotek
	038	Ms. Thiele-Cirka
	040	Rep. Maurer
	043	Cindy Becker, Executive Director, Coalition for a Healthy
		Oregon (COHO)
	067	Dr. Walter Shaffer, Medical Director, Division of Medical
		Assistance Programs (DMAP), Department of Human Services
		(DHS)
	096	Vice-Chair Kotek
	097	Rep. Gelser
79A	111	Rep. Maurer
	120	Vice-Chair Kotek
	121	Rep. Gelser
	124	Vice-Chair Kotek

	126	Dr. Shaffer
	133	Vice-Chair Kotek
	140	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves to ADOPT SB 163A-A3 amendments dated 05/29/07.
	143	VOTE: 9-0-0
		Vice-Chair Kotek, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	144	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 163A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	151	VOTE: 9-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Vice-Chair Kotek declares the motion CARRIED. REP. GELSER will lead discussion on the floor.
	154	Vice-Chair Kotek
	157	Chair Greenlick
<u>SB 337A -</u>	- WORK SESSION	
	161	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	187	Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT D)
	204	Rep. Cannon
	217	Ms. Thiele-Cirka
	234	Chair Greenlick
	236	Ms. Thiele-Cirka
	240	Rep. Bonamici
	245	Vice-Chair Kotek
	252	Chair Greenlick
	269	Vice-Chair Richardson
	280	Chair Greenlick
	289	Rep. Gelser
	294	Chair Greenlick
	301	Gwen Dayton, Executive Vice-President/General Counsel, Oregon Association of Hospital and Health Systems (OAHHS)
	352	Chair Greenlick
	361	Kathleen Haley, Executive Director, Oregon Board of Medical Examiners
	365	Rep. Cannon
	377	Ms. Haley
	386	Rep. Cannon
79A	397	Vice-Chair Kotek
	401	Ms. Haley
	403	Chair Greenlick
80A	002	Vice-Chair Richardson
	007	Chair Greenlick
	009	Vice-Chair Richardson
	010	Chair Greenlick
	012	Rep. Bonamici
	015 016	Chair Greenlick Pen Bonamiai
	016	Rep. Bonamici
		Ms. Haley Ma Dayton
	023	Ms. Dayton Claudia Black, Director of Government Affairs, Oregon Medical
	028	Claudia Black, Director of Government Affairs, Oregon Medical Association

	030	Chair Greenlick
	031	Ms. Dayton
	032	Rep. Bonamici
	032	Chair Greenlick
	038 041	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT SB 337A-A4
		amendments dated 05/17/07.
	043	Chair Greenlick
	044	Rep. Bonamici
	049	Vice-Chair Kotek withdraws motion
	051	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT SB 337A-A5 amendments dated 05/22/07. (EXHIBIT E)
	053	VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	056	Chair Greenlick
SB 145A – W	ORK SESSION	
	063	Vice-Chair Kotek
	070	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	072	Chair Greenlick
	074	Kathleen Haley, Executive Director, Oregon Board of Medical
		Examiners
	079	Chair Greenlick
	080	Ms. Haley
	083	Chair Greenlick
	086	Ms. Haley
	088	Claudia Black, Director of Government Affairs, Oregon Medical Association
80A	093	Chair Greenlick
	094	Ms. Black
	096	Chair Greenlick
<u>SB 614A – PU</u>	J <b>BLIC HEARING</b>	
	114	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	124	Lynn Marie Crider, Public Policy Specialist, Service Employees International Union (SEIU) Local 49 (EXHIBIT F)
	217	Chair Greenlick
	218	Ms. Crider
	219	Chair Greenlick
	221	Ms. Crider
	295	Vice-Chair Richardson
	302	Ms. Crider
	316	Chair Greenlick
	318	Rep. Maurer
	327	Ms. Crider
	338	Rep. Maurer
	350	Chair Greenlick
	351	Rep. Maurer
	358	Chair Greenlick
	361	Rep. Maurer
	363	Rep. Flores
	368	Chair Greenlick

	371	Rep. Flores
	381	Chair Greenlick
	382	Ms. Crider
	390	Chair Greenlick
	392	Rep. Flores
	407	Ms. Crider
	414	Rep. Flores
	421	Ms. Crider
79B	005	Rep. Maurer
	020	Ms. Crider
	024	Rep. Maurer
	026	Chair Greenlick
	042	Ms. Crider
	043	Chair Greenlick
79B	045	Ms. Crider
	046	Chair Greenlick
	048	Ms. Crider
	050	Chair Greenlick
	052	Ms. Crider
	058	Rep. Maurer
	063	Ms. Crider
	067	Rep. Bruun
	070	Chair Greenlick
	071	Bruce Bishop, State Legislative Director, Oregon Association of Hospitals and Health Systems (OAHHS)
	077	Chair Greenlick
	078	Mr. Bishop
	092	Chair Greenlick
	102	Ms. Crider
	106	Chair Greenlick
	107	Rep. Flores
	113	Chair Greenlick
	114	Mr. Bishop
	117	Chair Greenlick
	118	Mr. Bishop
	120	Chair Greenlick
	121	Vice-Chair Kotek
	124	Mr. Bishop
	129	Chair Greenlick
	130	Mr. Bishop
	135	Rep. Bonamici
	136	Ms. Crider
	138	Mr. Bishop
	141	Chair Greenlick
	143	Ms. Crider
	162	Mr. Bishop
	168	Chair Greenlick
	170	Mr. Bishop
	178	Chair Greenlick
<u>SB 614A -</u>	- WORK SESSION	

	183	Chair Greenlick
	184	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves SB 614A to the floor with a
	-	DO PASS recommendation.
79B	186	Rep. Bruun
	192	Chair Greenlick
	198	Vice-Chair Richardson
	200	Rep. Bonamici
	201	Vice-Chair Richardson
	204	Chair Greenlick
	206	Rep. Bruun
	209	Chair Greenlick
	212	Rep. Bonamici
	217	Rep. Flores
	221	Rep. Cannon
	239	Chair Greenlick
	246	VOTE: 6-3-0
	- 10	AYE: 6 - Bonamici, Cannon, Gelser, Kotek,
		Richardson, Greenlick
		NAY: <b>3 - Bruun, Flores, Maurer</b>
		Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
		<b>REP. BONAMICI will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
	251	Chair Greenlick
<u>SB 717A – V</u>	WORK SESSION	
	262	Chair Greenlick (EXHIBIT G)
	275	Dr. Jeanene Smith, Administrator, Office of Oregon Health
		Policy and Research (OOHPR) (EXHIBIT H)
	340	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	351	Chair Greenlick
	354	Dr. Smith
	364	Chair Greenlick
	365	Dr. Smith
	389	Rep. Maurer
	393	Dr. Smith
	400	Chair Greenlick
	410	Dr. Smith
80B	002	Chair Greenlick
	005	Dr. Smith
	008	Chair Greenlick
	010	Rep. Maurer
	013	Chair Greenlick
	014	Rep. Maurer
	017	Dr. Smith
80B	022	Chair Greenlick
	025	Rep. Cannon
	038	Chair Greenlick
	055	Vice-Chair Kotek
	062	Chair Greenlick
	068	Dr. Smith
	073	Chair Greenlick
	074	Dr. Smith

	081	Vice-Chair Kotek
	087	Chair Greenlick
	099	Dr. Smith
	103	Chair Greenlick
	105	Dr. Smith
	106	Chair Greenlick
	108	Dr. Smith
	115	Vice-Chair Kotek
	119	Chair Greenlick
	123	Rep. Maurer
	130	Rep. Bruun
	137	Chair Greenlick
	144	Rep. Maurer
	145	Chair Greenlick
	153	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	156	Chair Greenlick
<b>SB 656A – WOR</b>		
	163	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	170	Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT I)
	175	Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBITS J – L)
	179	Rep. Gelser
	193	Rep. Bonamici
	194	Rep. Gelser
	199	Chair Greenlick
	201	Rep. Gelser
	207	Rep. Flores
	210	Ms. Thiele-Cirka
	211	Chair Greenlick
	213	Ms. Thiele-Cirka
	220	Chair Greenlick
80B	226	Nan Heim, Executive Director, Oregon Academy of
		Ophthalmology
	239	Chair Greenlick
	247	Dr. Robert Tibolt, Legislative Chair, Oregon Academy of
		Ophthalmology
	260	Chair Greenlick
	262	Wayne Schumacher, Executive Director, Oregon Optometric
	202	Physicians Association
	293	Dr. Tibolt Vice Chain Bishandaan
	321	Vice-Chair Richardson
	323	Dr. Tibolt
	326	Chair Greenlick
	328	Rep. Gelser
	332	Chair Greenlick
	335	Rep. Cannon
	344	Chair Greenlick
	356	MOTION: Rep. Bruun moves to ADOPT SB 656-A8
	359	amendments dated 05/24/07. VOTE: 9-0-0
	557	Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		Shan Sreemer, hearing no objection, declares the motion

#### CARRIED.

361	Chair Greenlick
368	Ms. Heim
370	Chair Greenlick
393	Chair Greenlick adjourns the meeting at 5:08 p.m.

### **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SB 163A, -A2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- B. SB 163A, -A3 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- C. SB 163A, written testimony of NAMI Oregon, staff, 2 pp
- D. SB 337A, -A6 amendments, staff, 1 p
- E. SB 337A, -A5 amendments, staff, 1 p
- F. SB 614A, written testimony, Lynn-Marie Crider, 10 pp
- G. SB 717A, -A4 amendments, staff, 1 p
- H. SB 717A, written testimony, Dr. Jeanene Smith, 1 p
- I. SB 656A, -A8 amendments, staff, 1 p
- J. SB 656A, -A9 amendments, staff, 1 p
- K. SB 656A, -A10 amendments, staff, 1 p
- L. SB 656A, -A11 amendments, staff, 1 p